

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.15259/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-03-2016 in ITA No. 197/2016 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX (EXEMPTIONS)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N. Venkataraman, ASG
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv
Mr. D.L. Chiddanand, Adv.
Mr. Chinmaee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. V Chandrashekhra Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Abhyankara, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Apart from the fact that there was huge delay of 980 days in refiling the Tax Appeal, even on the ground of low tax effect as the tax effect is Rs.25,58,490/-, the present Special Leave Petition is not entertained and is accordingly stands dismissed on the aforesaid ground alone.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER